
ORAL ARGUMENT HELD ON OCTOBER 22, 2019

No. 18-5305

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

CAROLYN MALONEY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

EMILY W. MURPHY, Administrator,
General Services Administration,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the District of Columbia, No. 1:17-cv-02308-APM
(Hon. Amit P. Mehta)

SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
CAROLYN MALONEY, *et al.*

Scott L. Nelson
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

David C. Vladeck
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9540

Counsel for Appellants

August 21, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
GLOSSARY.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. <i>McGahn</i> Confirms Plaintiffs’ Standing.....	6
A. Plaintiffs’ Injury Is “Concrete.”.....	6
B. Plaintiffs’ Injury Is “Particularized.”.....	9
II. Judicial Enforcement of Section 2954 Furthers the Separation of Powers.....	11
III. <i>Raines</i> Does Not Foreclose Plaintiffs’ Standing.	17
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	6
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	15
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	15, 19
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	4, 17, 18
<i>Comm. on the Judiciary of the U.S. House of Representatives v. McGahn</i> , No. 19-5331 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 7, 2020)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	8
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927)	7, 16
<i>Nixon v. Admin. of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	14
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	8
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	4, 5, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	2, 6, 9

<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020)	7, 16
<i>United States v. AT&T</i> , 551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	9
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	5, 10, 18

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 2954	1, 2, 3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 20
